

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14513/2022

1. Ghanshyam Agarwal S/o Shri Shanti Lal Agarwal, Aged About 62 Years, Resident Of 3/40 Parasram Nagar, Dher Ke Balaji, Jaipur (Rajasthan- 302023
2. Banwari Lal Soni S/o Shri Bhawani Shankar Soni, Aged About 64 Years, Resident Of Tej Vila, 17-A, Gali No. 2, Ratan Nagar, Teen Dukan, Sikar Road, Dher Ke Balaji, Jaipur (Rajasthan)- 302023.
3. Satish Kumar Tambi S/o Shri Rameshwar Lal Tambi, Aged About 55 Years, Resident Of 4/11, Parasram Nagar, Dher Ke Balaji, Jaipur (Rajasthan)- 302023.
4. Subash Chandra Pareek S/o Mathura Prasad Pareek, Aged About 69 Years, R/o 5A/28 Pareek Path Parasram Nagar, Dher Ke Balaji, Sikar Road, Jaipur (Rajasthan)-302023
5. Kailash Chandra Sharma S/o Cauth Mal Sharma, Aged About 56 Years, R/o Psrasram Nagar, Sikar Road, Dehar Ke Balaji, Dehar Ke Balaji, Jaipur (Rajasthan)- 302039

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Its Chief Secretary, Government Secretariat Jaipur (Rajasthan)
2. District Collector, Collectorate Campus, 230, Madho Singh Road, Banipark, Jaipur, 302006
3. Commissioner, Jaipur Development Authority, Ram Kishore Vyas Bhawan, Indra Circle, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Jaipur- 302004
4. Commissioner, Jaipur Municipal Corporation (Greater), Pandit Din Dayal Upadhyay Bhawan, Tonk Road, Lal Kothi, Jaipur, Rajasthan, 302015
5. Zone Commissioner, Murlipura Zone, Nagar Nigam Jaipur Greater, 90, Pravasi Nagar, Murlipura, Jaipur, Rajasthan 302039

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Amitosh Pareek Advocate.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI

Judgment / Order

30/09/2022

Heard.

This PIL petition is regarding proper management of rain water logging on the roads.

We find that the petitioners have made representation to the authorities.

The issue requires consideration at the end of respondents No.3 to 5.

We are not inclined to keep this matter pending. The petitioners may approach the authorities and the authorities would look into the difficulty of water logging during rains.

The encroachments on main road, if any, are required to be removed.

Petition is accordingly disposed off.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J (MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),ACTING CJ

Sanjay Kumawat-19

सत्यमेव जयते